

C Case NO.- 384 / 2021
(Ra 133 / 2021)
WBHW050001362021

18

26.02.2025

Today is fixed for evidence before charge.

Both accused filed hazira.

One accused person namely **Mahboob Molla** prayed guilty in this case.

Prosecution prays for time for evidence.

Hd. Considered.

Prayer of the accused **Mahboob Molla** is considered and allowed.

Where accused person do not voluntarily want to contest the case, and plead guilty to the charge brought against him. The Court cannot enforce the accused to contest the case. Probation of offenders Act is not applicable in this case as the accused person is charged with the offence of touting of Railway tickets. Accordingly, the accused person is found guilty of offence U/S 143 of Railway Act.

The accused person is convicted **U/S 246(3)** of Cr.P.C.

The convict, namely **Mahboob Molla** is sentenced u/s 143(1) Railway Act to pay fine amount of **Rs. 5,000/-** in default to pay the same the accused person shall undergo simple imprisonment for **30 days** .

The bail bond stand forfeited.

Recall all process pending if any.

Let a copy of this order be given to the convict free of cost.

Upload in CIS.

Fix **16.06.2025** for evidence.

NILADRI KUMAR NATH
(WB01217)
Judicial Magistrate, Railway Court Howrah